

No. 14-0753

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

U.S. METALS, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

**LIBERTY MUTUAL GROUP, INCORPORATED,
DOING BUSINESS AS LIBERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION,**

Defendant – Appellee,

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT**

Jennifer J. Dotson
(Texas Bar No. 00787388)
REED SMITH LLP
811 Main Street
Houston, TX 77002
Main: 713.469.7300
Fax: 713.469.3899
Counsel for United Policyholders

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	CERTIFIED QUESTIONS AND REQUESTED DISPOSITION.....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. Texas’ Principles for Construing Insurance Policy Provisions.....	5
	B. The “Impaired Property” Exclusion is Inherently Ambiguous.....	7
	C. Insurance Industry Drafting History and Trade Usage Evidence Confirms That Adding “Physical Injury” to the Definition of “Property Damage” Was Not Intended to Limit Coverage for Third Party Property Damage Arising Out of the Mere Incorporation of an Allegedly Defective Product.	11
	1. Evidence of Trade Usage and Insurance Industry Drafting History is Admissible to Explain Specialized Industry Contract Language.....	12
	2. Numerous Courts Held That CGL Policies Predating the Definition of “Property Damage” in the 1966 Standard Form Covered Third Party Property Damage Arising From Incorporated Products.	14
	3. Case Law and The Drafting History of the 1966 Standard CGL Form Demonstrates That the Insurance Industry Intended to Continue to Cover Third Party Property Damage Arising Out of Incorporated Products.	15
	4. Insurers’ Assertions That Mere Product Incorporation is Not “Physical Injury” is Contrary to Insurance Industry Drafting History Surrounding the Development of That Policy Language in 1973.	20
	D. “Replacement” of the Insured’s Defective Product Irreversibly Attached to a Third Party’s Product Does Not Include the Removal or Destruction of the Third Party’s Product	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action Auto Stores, Inc. v. United Capitol Ins. Co.</i> , 845 F.Supp. 417 (W.D. Mich. 1993)	27
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 290 (D. Ariz. 1983)	19
<i>Amer. Home Products Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1485 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	16
<i>Arcos Corp. v. American Mut. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 380 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	19
<i>ATOFINA Petrochems., Inc. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 185 S.W. 3d 440 (Tex. 2005)	5
<i>Balandran v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 972 S.W.2d 738 (Tex. 1998)	12, 26
<i>Beacon Textiles Corp. v. Employers Mut. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 246 N.E.2d 671 (Mass. 1969)	15
<i>Blaylock v. American Guarantee Bank Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 632 S.W.2d 719 (Tex. 1982)	6
<i>Bowman Steel Corp. v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 364 F.2d 246 (3d Cir. 1966)	14
<i>Bundy Tubing Co. v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 298 F.2d 151 (6th Cir. 1962)	14
<i>Burlington Ins. Co. v. PMI Am., Inc.</i> , 862 F.Supp.2d 719 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	27, 28
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 49 (D. Minn. 1979)	19

<i>Colonial Gas Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 975 (D. Ma. 1993)	25
<i>Computer Corner, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 46 P.3d 1264 (Ct. App. N.M. 2002)	9, 10
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Gilbane Bldg. Co.</i> , 461 N.E.2d 209 (Mass. App. 1984)	19
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Warren</i> , 254 S.W.2d 762 (Tex. 1953)	31
<i>Coterill-Jenkins v. Texas Med. Ass’n Health Care Liab. Claim Trust</i> , 383 S.W.3d 581 (Tex. App.--Houston [14th Dist.] 2012, pet. denied)	13
<i>Craig Sessions, M.D., P.A. v. TH Healthcare, Ltd.</i> , 412 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. App.--Texarkana 2013, no pet.)	13, 26
<i>Dakota Block Co. v. Western Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 132 N.W.2d 826 (S.D. 1965)	14, 15
<i>Don’s Bldg. Supply, Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co.</i> , 267 S.W.3d 20 (Tex. 2008)	5
<i>Eljer Mfg., Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1992)	24, 25
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 339 (1st Cir. 2009)	27, 28, 29
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. ATOFINA Petrochems., Inc.</i> , 256 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2008)	5, 31
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Legacy of Life</i> , 370 S.W.3d 377 (Tex. 2012)	5
<i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Grapevine Excavation, Inc.</i> , 197 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Firemen’s Ins. Co. v. Bauer Dental Studio, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 324 (8th Cir. 1986)	25

<i>Geddes & Smith, Inc. v. St. Paul-Mercury Indem. Co.</i> , 334 P.2d 881 (Cal. 1959)	14
<i>Gilbert Texas Constr., L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010)	5
<i>Glover v. National Ins. Underwriters</i> , 545 S.W.2d 755 (Tex. 1977)	5, 11
<i>Gogerty v. Gen. Acc., Fire & Life Assur. Corp.</i> , 238 Cal.App.2d 574 (Cal. App. 1964)	14
<i>Goodyear Rubber & Supply Co. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 471 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1973)	18
<i>Hauenstein v. St. Paul-Mercury Indem. Co.</i> , 65 N.W.2d 122 (1954)	15
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , PA, 623 A.2d 1128 (Del. Super. 1992)	14
<i>Imperial Cas. & Indem. Co. v. High Concrete Structures, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 128 (3d Cir. 1988)	25
<i>In re Ins. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 938 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Johnson v. Studyvin</i> , 828 F. Supp. 877 (D. Kan. 1993)	25
<i>Keene Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 667 F.2d 1034 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Martco Ltd. P’ship v. Wellons, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 864 (5th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. CBI Indus., Inc.</i> , 907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995)	13

<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Hudson Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 811 S.W.2d 552 (Tex. 1991)	6
<i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Bazzi Constr. Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 1146 (7th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Pittsburgh Bridge & Iron Works v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 444 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1971)	14
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. Fidelity & Casualty Co.</i> , 281 F.2d 538 (3d Cir. 1960)	22, 25
<i>Progressive Cnty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sink</i> , 107 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2003)	5
<i>Ramco, Inc. v. Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 439 P.2d 1002 (Ore. 1968)	15
<i>Serigne v. Wildey</i> , 612 So. 2d 155 (La. Ct. App. 1992)	8
<i>St. Martin & Mahoney, APLC v. Eagle Aviation, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. 94-1421, 1995 WL 766337 (E.D. La. Dec. 28, 1995)	8
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Chester-O'Donley & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 972 S.W.2d 1 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998)	27, 28
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Owens</i> , 308 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1957)	6
<i>Sturges Mfg. Co. v. Utica Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 332 N.E.2d 319 (N.Y. App. 1975)	19
<i>Tolar v. Allstate Texas Lloyd's Co.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Tex. 2011)	6
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipeline Corp. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 35 S.W.3d 658 (Tex. App. 2000)	13, 26

<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Eljer Mfg., Inc.</i> , 757 N.E.2d 481 (Ill. 2001)	25
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Penda Corp.</i> , 974 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States Fidel. & Guar. Co. v. Amer. Ins. Co.</i> , 345 N.E.2d 267 (Ind. App. 1976)	19
<i>United States Fidel. & Guar. Co. v. Barron Indus., Inc.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 355 (M.D. Pa. 1992)	25
<i>Urethane Int’l Products v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 187 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. 2006)	6
<i>Utica Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Am. Indem. Co.</i> , 141 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2004)	6
<i>Watts Indus., Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , 121 Cal.App.4th 1029 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	9
<i>Western Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Polar Panel Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 957 (8th Cir. 1972)	14
Other Authorities	
<i>Asbestos Ins. Coverage Cases (Phase V-A)</i> , Cal. Super., Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 1072, slip op. at 34 (Jan. 24, 1990).....	17
Bruner, Philip L. and Patrick J. O’Conner, Jr., 4 Bruner and O’Connor Construction Law, §11.106	7
Commercial Liability Annotated CGL Policy, <i>Commercial Liability Insurance</i> , at V.C.51 (International Risk Management Institute, Supp. 2007).....	31
Eugene F. Wolters, <i>The FC&S Answer: “Impaired Property” CGL Definition Can Prove To Be Tricky</i> , Nat’l Underwriter P&C, Oct. 26, 1992, at 25.....	30

George H. Tinker, *Comprehensive General Liability Insurance – Perspective and Overview*, Fed’n Ins. Counsel Quarterly 217, 232-33 (Spring 1975)14, 21

[John P. Arness & Randall D. Eliason, Insurance Coverage for “Property Damage” in Asbestos and Other Toxic Tort Cases, 72 Va. L. Rev. 943, 953 n.31](#)19

Lorelie S. Masters and Richard P. Lewis, *Coverage for “Incorporation” of a Policyholder’s Defective Products Into Third Party Property*, COVERAGE Vol. 5, No. 6, Nov/Dec 1995 (American Bar Association)passim

Richard A. Schmalz, et al., *New Comprehensive General Liability and Automobile Programs*, 1965 Mutual Insurance Technical Conference Proceedings, Casualty and Automotive Underwriting Conference 1, 34 (Nov. 15-18, 1965).....18

Robert L. Young, *et al.*, General Liability Policy, 1972 Mutual Insurance Technical Conference Proceedings, Casualty and Automotive Underwriting Conference 21, 23, 36-37 (Nov. 13-15, 1972)22

Rowland H. Long, *The Law of Liability Insurance* [§ 11.01\[1\]\[a\]](#), [\[2\]\[c\]](#)16, 20
